
Special Use Permit #2022-00061 

516 Oronoco Street 

Oronoco Dental 

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION, OCTOBER 6, 2022: On a motion by Commissioner 

Lyle, seconded by Vice Chair McMahon, the Planning Commission voted to recommend 

approval of Special Use Permit #2022-00061, as submitted. The motion carried on a vote 7-0. 

Application General Data 

Request:   

Public Hearing and consideration of 

a request for a Special Use Permit 

for the expansion of a health 

profession office and change in use 

from a non-complying personal 

service establishment to a health 

profession office  

Planning Commission 

Hearing: 

October 6, 2022 

City Council 

Hearing: 

October 15, 2022 

Address: 

516 Oronoco Street 

Zone: 

RM 

RM/Townhouse zone 

Applicant:  Stella Kim Small Area Plan: Old Town 

Staff Recommendation: APPROVAL subject to compliance with all applicable codes and 

ordinances and the recommended permit conditions found in Section III of this report. 

Staff Reviewers:   Patrick Silva, patrick.silva@alexandriava.gov 

Ann Horowitz, ann.horowitz@alexandriava.gov 
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Figure 1: Subject Site 

Figure 1 – Subject Site 

I. DISCUSSION   
 

The applicant, Stella Kim, requests Special Use Permit approval to expand an existing non-

complying use in the form of a health profession office and change an existing non-complying use 

from personal service establishment to health profession office at 516 Oronoco Street. 

 

SITE DESCRIPTION  

 

The subject property is two lots of record with 

40.00 feet of frontage on Oronoco Street, 96.58 

feet of depth, and a total lot area of 3863.2 square 

feet. The site is currently developed with a two-

story masonry structure (Figure 1). The existing 

dental office operates on the second floor in 906 

square footage of floor area. A five-space parking 

lot is located at the rear of the property. 

 

The property is surrounded to the north, east, and 

west by residential townhomes and to the south 

by the Bulfinch Square Condominiums surface 

parking lot.  

      

BACKGROUND 

 

The existing structure is approximately 2,005 square feet in size and was constructed for a two-

story dentist office in 1972 when the parcel was zoned C-2/ Commercial.  The parcel was zoned 

RM/Townhouse, a residential zone, in 1992. In March 1995, a certificate of occupancy (OCC95-

00071) was issued for a law office (business and professional office) that was to be located on the 

first floor, replacing the first floor of the dental office, with a separate side entrance addressed as 

516 ½ Oronoco. By 2010, a beauty spa (personal service establishment) was also located on the 

first floor along with the law office. By 2017, the law office had ceased operations on the first 

floor, although the personal service establishment continued. A dental office maintained its 

operations on the second floor.  

 

PROPOSAL  

 

The applicant wishes to expand to the first floor and to replace the 906 square foot space, last used 

as a personal service establishment use, with a health profession office use, both non-complying 

uses. As a result of the proposed expansion to the first floor, the applicant seeks to establish four 

additional dental hygiene areas and a waiting room on the first floor (Figure 2). 
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Figure 2 – Existing Conditions and Proposed Conditions.  

 

 

Details of the applicant’s expanded health profession office operations would be: 

 

Hours of operation:   8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday (existing) 

 

Number of Employees:  Four (existing) 

 

Number of Customers:  Approximately 15 customers per day 

 

Noise: No noise impacts anticipated. (existing) 

 

Odors: No odor impacts anticipated. (existing) 

 

Trash/Litter: Private trash removal for general trash. (existing) 

 

ZONING 

 

The subject property is located in the RM/Townhouse zone. Previously, the subject site was zoned 

C-2/Commercial and in 1992 the property was rezoned to RM/Townhouse, thus rendering the 

commercial uses present at the subject site non-complying. Section 12-302 of the Zoning 

Ordinance states that a non-complying use, the health profession office use in this case, may be 

expanded, intensified, or changed as noted in Sections 12-302(A) and (B)(2): 

 

(A) A special use permit is required for the physical expansion, enlargement, or 

intensification of a non-complying use. 

(B)(2) A non-complying use may be changed, with a special use permit, to any use allowed 

in the zone in which such a non-complying use is the first listed in this ordinance. 
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The expansion of the existing non-complying health profession office located on the second floor 

of the building to the first floor of the building represents an expansion of a non-complying use. 

Additionally, as it is separately defined in the Zoning Ordinance, a health profession office on the 

first floor represents a change from the previous non-complying personal service establishment 

which occupied the space.  

 

The subject property is located within the Old and Historic District. Any exterior changes viewed 

from the public right-of-way require a Certificate of Appropriateness from the Board of 

Architectural Review. 

 

MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION 

 

The proposed use is non-complying with the Old Town Small Area Plan chapter of the Master 

Plan, which designates the property for residential use. 

 

PARKING 

 

Pursuant to Section 8-200(A)(19)(a) of the Zoning Ordinance, a minimum of 0.25 off-street spaces 

are required per 1,000 square feet of floor area with a maximum of 1.5 spaces per 1,000 square 

feet of floor area. With a gross floor area of 1,812 square feet, the minimum parking requirement 

for this use would be two spaces and the maximum would be three spaces. Pursuant to Section 8-

100(A)(9) of the Zoning Ordinance, nonresidential uses that have a minimum parking requirement 

of two spaces or less shall be exempt from providing the spaces. Although the maximum parking 

requirement is exceeded with the presence of the five-space surface parking lot, the two extra 

parking spaces may remain as they are existing. 

 

 

II. STAFF ANALYSIS 

 

Staff supports the applicant’s request to expand an existing non-complying health profession office 

and change an existing non-complying use, the personal service establishment, to a health 

profession office. The existing non-complying uses have operated without complaints and a dental 

office originally operated on both floors of the building for several decades with no negative 

impacts. 

 

Health profession offices are generally a low-impact commercial use, which tend to generate little 

to no neighborhood impacts. Street parking would not be impacted as the use provides a rear 

parking lot for its patrons. Also, the relatively small dental office would be located across the street 

from another commercial business, the Old Town School for Dogs, serving as a low-impact 

commercial transition to the residential properties and providing a walkable amenity in a dense 

residential area.  

 

Regarding the analysis required by Section 12(302)(B)(2), the expansion of a health profession 

office to the first floor is considered a reasonable change to a non-complying use as it is similar in 

intensity to a personal service establishment. This finding is derived from noting when the two 

uses first appear in the Zoning Ordinance commercial zones, generally listed from least intense to 
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most intense. Given that the health profession office and the personal service establishment are 

first listed as permitted uses in CL/Commercial Low zone, the health profession office use is of 

equal intensity to the existing personal service establishment. 

 

Staff has included standard Special Use Permit conditions to mitigate the potential for 

environmental and parking impacts at the site. Conditions #2, #3, #4, #5, #6, and #7 limit any 

environmental impacts stemming from noise, trash, odors or pollutants. Likewise, Conditions #8, 

#9, #10, and #11 reduce traffic or parking impacts by requiring employees to use off-street parking 

and encouraging patrons to use off-street parking and alternative forms of transportation to the 

site. 

  

Subject to the conditions stated in Section III of this report, staff recommends approval of the 

Special Use Permit request. 

 

 

III. RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS 

 

Staff recommends approval subject to compliance with all applicable codes and ordinances and 

the following conditions: 

 

1. The Special Use Permit shall be granted to the applicant only or to any business or entity 

in which the applicant has a controlling interest. (P&Z) 

 

2. Litter on the site and on public rights-of-way and spaces adjacent to or within 75 feet of 

the premises shall be picked up at least once a day and at the close of business, and more 

often if necessary, to prevent an unsightly or unsanitary accumulation, on each day that the 

business is open to the public. (T&ES) 

 

3. Exterior power washing of the building shall not be completed using any kind of detergents. 

(T&ES) 

 

4. Trash and garbage shall be stored inside or in sealed containers that do not allow odors to 

escape, invasion by animals, or leaking. No trash or debris shall be allowed to accumulate 

outside of those containers. (P&Z) (T&ES) 

 

5. The applicant shall control odors, smoke and any other air pollution from operations at the 

site and prevent them from leaving the property or becoming a nuisance to neighboring 

properties, as determined by the department of Transportation and Environmental Services. 

(T&ES) 

 

6. All waste products including but not limited to organic compounds (solvents and cleaners) 

shall be disposed of in accordance with all local, state and federal ordinances or regulations. 

(T&ES) 
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7. Supply deliveries, loading, and unloading activities shall not occur between the hours of 

11:00pm and 7:00am. (T&ES) 

 

8. The applicant shall require its employees who drive to use off-street parking. (T&ES) 

 

9. The applicant shall encourage its employees to use public transportation to travel to and 

from work. The business shall contact Go Alex at goalex@alexandriava.gov for 

information on establishing an employee transportation benefits program. (T&ES) 

 

10. The applicant shall provide information about alternative forms of transportation to access 

the site, including but not limited to printed and electronic business promotional material, 

posting on the business website, and other similar methods. Contact Go Alex at 

goalex@alexandriava.gov for more information about available resources. (T&ES) 

 

11. The applicant shall encourage patrons to park off-street through the provision of 

information about nearby garages or lots in the business’ advertising and website. (T&ES) 

 

12. The Director of Planning and Zoning shall review the Special Use Permit one year after 

approval and shall docket the matter for consideration by the Planning Commission and 

City Council if (a) there have been documented violations of the permit conditions which 

were not corrected immediately, constitute repeat violations or which create a direct and 

immediate adverse zoning impact on the surrounding community; (b) the Director has 

received a request from any person to docket the permit for review as a result of a complaint 

that rises to the level of a violation; or (c) the Director has determined that there are 

problems with the operation of the use and that new or revised conditions are needed. 

(P&Z) 

 

 

STAFF: 

Tony LaColla, AICP, Division Chief 

Ann Horowitz, Principal Planner 

Patrick Silva, Urban Planner   

 

 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

Staff Note: In accordance with Section 11-506(c) of the Zoning Ordinance, construction or 

operation shall be commenced and diligently and substantially pursued within 18 months of the 

date of granting of a special use permit by City Council or the special use permit shall become 

void.   
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IV.  CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS 

 

Legend:     C - code requirement    R - recommendation    S - suggestion    F - finding 

 

 

Transportation & Environmental Services: 

R-1 Litter on the site and on public rights-of-way and spaces adjacent to or within 75 feet of 

the premises shall be picked up at least once a day and at the close of business, and more 

often if necessary, to prevent an unsightly or unsanitary accumulation, on each day that 

the business is open to the public. (T&ES) 

 

R-2 Exterior power washing of the building shall not be completed using any kind of 

detergents. (T&ES) 

 

R-3 Trash and garbage shall be stored inside or in sealed containers that do not allow odors to 

escape, invasion by animals, or leaking. No trash or debris shall be allowed to accumulate 

outside of those containers. (P&Z) (T&ES) 

 

R-4 The applicant shall control odors, smoke and any other air pollution from operations at 

the site and prevent them from leaving the property or becoming a nuisance to 

neighboring properties, as determined by the department of Transportation and 

Environmental Services. (T&ES) 

 

R-5 All waste products including but not limited to organic compounds (solvents and 

cleaners) shall be disposed of in accordance with all local, state and federal ordinances or 

regulations. (T&ES) 

 

R-6 Supply deliveries, loading, and unloading activities shall not occur between the hours of 

11:00pm and 7:00am. (T&ES) 

 

R-7 The applicant shall require its employees who drive to use off-street parking. (T&ES) 

 

R-8 The applicant shall encourage its employees to use public transportation to travel to and 

from work. The business shall contact Go Alex at goalex@alexandriava.gov for 

information on establishing an employee transportation benefits program. (T&ES) 

 

R-9 The applicant shall provide information about alternative forms of transportation to 

access the site, including but not limited to printed and electronic business promotional 

material, posting on the business website, and other similar methods. Contact Go Alex at 

goalex@alexandriava.gov for more information about available resources. (T&ES) 

 

R-10 The applicant shall encourage patrons to park off-street through the provision of 

information about nearby garages or lots in the business’ advertising and website. 

(T&ES) 
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C-1 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria’s Solid Waste Control, Title 5, 

Chapter 1, which sets forth the requirements for the recycling of materials (Sec. 5-1-99).  

In order to comply with this code requirement, the applicant shall provide a completed 

Recycling Implementation Plan (RIP) Form within 60 days of SUP approval.  Contact the 

City’s Recycling Program Coordinator at (703) 746-4410, or via e-mail at 

commercialrecycling@alexandriava.gov, for information about completing this form.  

(T&ES) 

 

C-2 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11, 

Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property 

line. (T&ES) 

 

C-3 Section 5-1-42- Collection by Private collectors. (c) Time of collection. Solid waste shall 

be collected from all premises not serviced by the city at least once each week. No 

collections may be made between the hours of 11:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m. (6:00 a.m. from 

May 1, through September 30) if the collection area is less than 500 feet from a 

residential area. (T&ES)  

 

Code Enforcement: 

C-1 Building permit review is required. 

 

Fire: 

No comments or concerns. 

 

Police: 

No comments received. 

 

Park & Recreation: 

No comments received. 
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This project is to extend the existing dentist office on the second adding with 1st floor currently used as   

a beauty  spa.  A floor plan is attached for more details.
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